

Case No. S241431

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

JANICE JARMAN,

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

HCR MANORCARE, INC. *et al.*,

*Defendants and Respondents,*

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

OCT 25 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

---

Deputy

---

After a Published Decision of the Court of Appeal,

Fourth Appellate District, Division 3, Case No. G051086,

Superior Court of the State of California, County of Riverside, Case No. RIC10007764

(Honorable Phrasel Shelton and Honorable John Vineyard)

---

**APPLICATION TO SUBMIT *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND *AMICUS CURIAE*  
BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA ADVOCATES FOR NURSING HOME REFORM, INC.  
(CANHR) IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT JANICE JARMAN**

---

ANTHONY M. CHICOTEL, SBN 195164  
CALIFORNIA ADVOCATES FOR NURSING HOME REFORM  
650 Harrison Street, Second Floor  
San Francisco, California 94107  
Telephone (415) 974-5171  
Facsimile (415) 777-2904  
*tony@canhr.org*

Staff Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*,  
California Advocates for Nursing Home Reform

---

APPLICATION TO SUBMIT *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

Pursuant to Rule 8.520(f) of the California Rules of Court, California Advocates for Nursing Home Reform (“CANHR”) respectfully requests leave to file the attached *amicus curiae* brief in support of Appellant Janice Jarman.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i></b>	<b>6</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>I. The Purpose of Section 1430(b) Is to Protect Nursing Home Residents from Harm.</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>II. Nursing Home Care in California Has Never Been Worse and 1430(b) Has Never Been Needed More.</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>III. 1430(b) Makes Far More Sense When Nursing Homes Are Liable Per Day or Per Incident Rather Than Per Case.</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>21</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bruce Anderson v. Michael Wilkening</i> , Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, Case No. 16-16193.....	16
<i>People v. Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors</i> , (1984) 155 Cal. App. 3d 578 .....	20
<i>People v. Superior Court (Olson)</i> , (1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 181 .....	20
<i>St. John of God Retirement &amp; Care Center v. Department of Health Care Services Office</i> , 2 Cal.App.5 <sup>th</sup> 638 (2 <sup>nd</sup> District, 2016.).....	14
<i>Western Oil &amp; Gas Assn. v. Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> , (1989) 49 Cal. 3d 408.....	21

### STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1395i–3(b)(4)(C)(i) .....	13
Health & Saf. Code § 1424.5(d) and (e) .....	10
Health & Saf. Code § 1599.1(a) .....	13
Health and Saf. Code & 1276.5 .....	13

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

(California Department of Public Health Licensing and Certification Division “Field Operations – Complaints/Entity Reported Incidents” (see “Statewide Metrics” tab)....	10
(California State Auditor, <i>Absent Effective State Oversight, Substandard Quality of Care Has Continued</i> , Report 2017-109 (May 2018).).....	11
Blake Ellis and Melanie Hicken, <i>The Little Red Pill Being Pushed on the Elderly: CNN Investigation Exposes Inappropriate Use of Drug in Nursing Homes</i> , (Oct. 12, 2017).....	17
C. O’Neill, et al., <i>Quality of Care in Nursing Homes: an Analysis of Relationships Among Profit, Quality, and Ownership</i> , (2003) <i>Med Care</i> .....	13
California Department of Public Health Licensing and Certification Division Field Operations, <i>Complaints/Entity Reported Incidents</i> .....	10
California Department of Public Health, <i>Licensing &amp; Certification Program, Initial Assessment and Gap Analysis Report, August 2014</i> , p.4.) .....	11
Charlene Harrington and Toby S. Edelman, <i>Failure to Meet Nurse Staffing Standards: A Litigation Case Study of a Large US Nursing Home Chain</i> , (2018) Inquiry .....	13
Charlene Harrington et al., <i>Nurse Staffing and Deficiencies in the Largest For-Profit</i>	

<i>Chains and Chains Owned by Private Equity Companies</i> , (2012) Health Services Research .....	13
CMS, Payroll Based Journal Nurse Staffing, <i>https://data.cms.gov/browse?category=Special+Programs/Initiatives+-+Long+Term+Care+Facility+Staffing+Payroll-Based+Journal</i> .....	14
CMS, Quality, Certification & Oversight Reports, Nursing Home Provider Reports .....	18
Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Medicare Atypical Antipsychotic Drug Claims for Elderly Nursing Home Residents</i> , (May, 2011).....	17
DPH, <i>Workforce Shortage Waiver Applicants</i> , <i>https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CHCQ/LCP/Pages/Workforce-Shortage-Waiver-Applicants.aspx</i> .....	12
Harrington et al., <i>The Need for Minimum Staffing Standards in Nursing Homes</i> , (2016) Health Services Insights.....	12, 13
Hubbert Systems Consulting, <i>California Department of Public Health, Licensing &amp; Certification Program, Initial Assessment and Gap Analysis Report, August 2014</i> .....	11
Human Rights Watch, <i>They Want Docile: How Nursing Homes in the United States Overmedicate People with Dementia</i> , (Feb. 5, 2018).....	17
Ina Jaffe, <i>Nursing Home Evictions Strand The Disabled In Costly Hospitals</i> , (Feb. 25, 2016), NPR .....	14, 15
Jordan Rau, <i>“It’s Almost Like a Ghost Town.” Most Nursing Homes Overstated Staffing For Years</i> , NY Times (July 7, 2018) .....	14
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Nursing Facilities, Staffing, Residents and Facility Deficiencies, 2009 through 2015</i> , (July, 2017).....	17
The Henry J. Kaiser Foundation, <i>Nursing facilities, Staffing, Residents, and Facility Deficiencies, 2009 through 2016</i> , (April 2018) .....	12
U.S. Office of the Inspector General, <i>Adverse Events in Skilled Nursing Facilities: National Incidence Among Medicare Beneficiaries</i> , (February 2014).....	11
Voices for Quality Care, <i>Chronic Deficiencies in Care: The Persistence of Recurring Failures to Meet Minimum Safety &amp; Dignity Standards in U.S. Nursing Homes</i> .....	12
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
22 CCR § 72501(e).....	12
